

AUDET & PARTNERS, LLP
221 Main Street, Suite 1460
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attorneys for Plaintiff Bonier

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE PET FOODS PRODUCTS)	MDL No. 1850
LIABILITY LITIGATION)	Master Docket: 07 CV 2867 (NLH)(AMD)
)	ALL CASES
)	

**NATIONAL PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO THE
APPLICATIONS FOR LEAD COUNSEL SUBMITTED BY THE
BERGER/WEXLER GROUP AND MCLAUGHLIN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

A. *The Manual for Complex Litigation* Makes Clear That So-Called “Private Ordering” Is Not Appropriate In This Case5

B. Any Claim For “Majority” Requires Disclosure Of Any “Deals” or Promises of Work or Positions By The Proposed Lead Counsel 8

C. The Firms Proposed As Lead By The Berger/Wexler Group Have Not Equally Made A Real Contribution To The Litigation9

D. The Berger/Wexler Group’s “Contributions” Are Significantly Overstated10

1. The Peninsula Meeting Was Imprudent11

2. The Motion For a Protective Order Only Conferred a Benefit Upon The Class Once The Consumer Counsel Group and the Berger/Wexler Group Worked Together12

3. Discussions With Defendants Were Initiated By The Consumer Counsel Group Which Worked To Include Both Groups In The Discussions13

E. McLaughlin Movants Have Not Contributed Meaningfully To This Case Nor Have They Shown Any Inclination To Work With Other Plaintiffs’ Counsel 14

III. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litigation,
240 F.R.D. 56 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 6

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.
2001 WL 210697, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)8

In re Cendant Corp. Securities Litigation, 404 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 2005)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th) § 10.224
.8

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th) § 21.272
.5

Manual for Complex Litigation, (4th) § 22.628

Third Circuit Task Force Report: *Selection of Class Counsel*,
208 F.R.D. 340 (3rd Cir. 2002) 5, 10
